

No. 15-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY L. DORRELL
HANSZEN LAPORTE
11767 Katy Freeway
Suite 850
Houston, TX 77079

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO
ANTHONY J. DICK
EMILY J. KENNEDY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Bankruptcy Code Bars Discharge Of Debts For Money Obtained By Actual Fraud	2
B. Ritz Orchestrates A Scheme To Defraud Husky.....	5
C. After Husky Sues Ritz To Hold Him Personally Liable For His Fraud, Ritz Files for Bankruptcy And Attempts To Discharge His Debt To Husky	6
D. The Lower Courts Find Ritz’s Debt Dischargeable For The Sole Reason That His Fraud Against Husky Did Not Involve A Misrepresentation	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. THE COMMON-LAW MEANING OF ACTUAL FRAUD HAS ALWAYS INCLUDED FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCES INTENDED TO CHEAT CREDITORS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. Actual Fraud Is Any Intentional Fraud	20
B. Common-Law Actual Fraud Has Always Included The Knowing Receipt Of A Deliberately Fraudulent Conveyance.....	24
II. THE STRUCTURE, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE OF § 523(A)(2)(A) CONFIRM THAT ACTUAL FRAUD DOES NOT REQUIRE A MISREPRESENTATION.....	33
A. Interpreting Actual Fraud To Require A Misrepresentation Would Render Congress's 1978 Amendment Superfluous	33
B. The Surrounding Statutory Text Encompasses Debts For Money Or Property Obtained By Deliberately Fraudulent Transfers	39
C. Interpreting Actual Fraud According To Its Common-Law Meaning Is Consistent With The Purposes Of The Bankruptcy Code	43
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WAS WRONG TO HOLD THAT ACTUAL FRAUD CATEGORICALLY REQUIRES A MISREPRESENTATION.....	47
A. The Fifth Circuit Misread <i>Field</i>	47

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Interpreting Actual Fraud According To Its Common-Law Meaning Does Not Render Other Provisions Of The Bankruptcy Code Superfluous	49
C. Congress Has Determined That Only Honest Debtors Are Entitled To A Fresh Start	53
CONCLUSION	54
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
11 U.S.C. § 523	1a
11 U.S.C. § 727	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ames v. Moir</i> , 138 U.S. 306 (1891)	22
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003)	39, 40, 43, 47
<i>Arizona v. Scofield</i> , 438 P.2d 776 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1968)	23
<i>Bean v. Smith</i> , 2 F. Cas. 1143 (C.C.D.R.I. 1821).....	25, 28
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	25, 27, 29
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	2, 40, 44, 47
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964)	53
<i>Bullis v. O’Beirne</i> , 195 U.S. 606 (1904)	22
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1754 (2013)	51
<i>Chien v. Chen</i> , 759 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. App. 1988).....	23
<i>Coder v. Arts</i> , 213 U.S. 223 (1909)	22, 28
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Hale</i> , 114 So. 465 (Ala. 1927).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904)	4
<i>Daisy Roller Mills v. Ward</i> , 70 N.W. 271 (N.D. 1897)	30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	34
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	18
<i>Everingham v. Vanderbilt</i> , 51 How. Pr. 177 (N.Y. 1876)	20, 24
<i>Fezler v. Davis</i> , 194 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garland v. Rives</i> , 4 Rand. 282 (Va. 1826)	25, 30
<i>Graham v. Fubber</i> , 14 C.B. 410, 139 Eng. Rep. 169 (K.B. 1854)	26, 27
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	2, 3, 44, 47
<i>Hofmann v. La Fontaine</i> , 16 F. Supp. 748 (D. Wyo. 1936)	29, 31
<i>In re Appling</i> , 527 B.R. 545 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2015)	38
<i>In re Blackburn</i> , 68 B.R. 870 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1987)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Hartley</i> , 479 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	38
<i>In re Lawson</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Morrison</i> , 361 B.R. 107 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2007)	7
<i>Intercounty Constr. Corp. v. Walter</i> , 422 U.S. 1 (1975)	36
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	52
<i>Leinbach v. Dyatt</i> , 230 P. 1074 (Kan. 1924)	31
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>Mottley</i> , 219 U.S. 467 (1911)	35, 36, 38
<i>Lovett v. Faircloth</i> , 10 F.2d 301 (5th Cir. 1925)	28, 29
<i>Mackel v. Rochester</i> , 135 F. 904 (D. Mont. 1905)	31
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass.</i> , 549 U.S. 365 (2007)	44
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	34, 36
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &</i> <i>Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1887)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	41
<i>Pierce Cmty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	34, 35, 36, 38
<i>Randolph v. Scruggs</i> , 190 U.S. 533 (1903)	31
<i>Redford v. Booker</i> , 185 S.E. 879 (Va. 1936)	24
<i>Sands v. Codwise</i> , 4 Johns. 536 (N.Y. Ct. Corr. Err. 1808)	29, 30, 31
<i>Seeberg v. Norville</i> , 85 So. 505 (Ala. 1920)	23
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 2 Heisk. 230 (Tenn. 1870)	23
<i>Smith v. Wilder</i> , 120 So. 2d 871 (Ala. 1960)	29
<i>Stephon v. Topic</i> , 180 N.W. 221 (Minn. 1920)	31
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	34, 36, 38
<i>Sumner v. Hicks</i> , 67 U.S. 532 (1862)	27
<i>Thompson v. Bickford</i> , 19 Gil. 1 (Minn. 1872)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tryco Enters., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 390 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Twyne’s Case</i> , 3 Coke Rep. 80b, 76 Eng. Rep. 809 (K.B. 1601).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978)	53
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 291 S.E.2d 386 (W. Va. 1982)	22, 24
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879)	34
<i>Wehrman v. Conklin</i> , 155 U.S. 314 (1894)	29
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	34
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 35(a) (1976).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 101	41
11 U.S.C. § 103(b)	50
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)	14, 49, 50
11 U.S.C. § 727(b)	3, 14, 51
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)	3, 51, 52
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517.....	4, 20, 45
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544.....	4, 31, 45
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549.....	3, 4
Bankruptcy Act of 1903, ch. 487, 32 Stat. 797 (1903).....	4
13 Eliz., ch. 5 (1571)	25, 26
Texas Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 24.005.....	7
Tex. Bus. Orgs. Code § 21.223.....	7, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
32 Am. Jur. 2d False Pretenses § 28	37
37 Am. Jur. 2d Fraud and Deceit § 5.....	24
35 C.J.S. False Pretenses § 1	37
31 Cong. Rec. 1754 (1898)	45
31 Cong. Rec. 6401 (1898)	45
36 Cong. Rec. H1376 (daily ed. Jan. 28, 1903).....	4
124 Cong. Rec. H32399 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978).....	5
124 Cong. Rec. S33998 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1978)	5
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY	
(4th ed. St. Paul 1968)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
O. Bump, <i>Fraudulent Conveyances: A Treatise upon Conveyances Made by Debtors to Defraud Creditors</i> (3d ed. 1882)	25
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 975 (1867)	44
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 998 (1867)	44
H.R. Rep. No. 55-65 (1897).....	44, 45
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	3, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, at 15 (2005), <i>reprinted in</i> 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88	46
LaFave, <i>SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW</i> § 19.7(a)	36, 37, 39
Prosser, <i>TORTS</i> § 105 (4th ed. 1971).....	37
Restatement (Second) Torts, ch. 22	37
Restatement (Second) Contracts § 164(1) (1981)	23
Restatement (Second) Trusts (1959).....	51
Restatement (Second) Torts § 525 (1977).....	23, 37
Restatement (Second) Torts § 526 (1977).....	37
Restatement (Second) Torts § 531 (1977).....	37
Restatement (Second) Torts § 537 (1977).....	37
Restatement (Second) Torts § 546 (1977).....	37, 49
Restatement (Second) Torts § 551 (1977).....	52
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	5
